

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

SUSAN REAUME,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 159874

Court of Appeals No. 341654

v

TOWNSHIP OF SPRING LAKE,
Defendant-Appellee.

Ottawa County Circuit Court
No. 17-004964-AA

Gaëtan Gerville-Réache (P68718)
Conor B. Dugan (P66901)
WARNER NORCROSS + JUDD LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
1500 Warner Building
150 Ottawa Avenue NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
616.752.2000
greache@wnj.com
conor.dugan@wnj.com

Amanda M. Zdarsky (P81443)
MCGRAW MORRIS PC
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
300 Ottawa Avenue NW, Suite 820
Grand Rapids, MI 49503-2314
616.288.3703
azdarsky@mcgrawmorris.com

**APPELLANT SUSAN REAUME'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF (CORRECTED)**

FILED UNDER AO 2019-6

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	6
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	6
INTRODUCTION	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
The Property.....	8
Spring Lake’s Short-Term Rental Ordinance (No. 255) and Zoning Ordinance Amendment (No. 257)	11
Ms. Reaume Applies for Short-Term-Rental Permit.....	12
Ms. Reaume Appeals the Township’s Decision	13
Appeal to Circuit Court.....	14
The Court of Appeals.....	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. The “dwelling, single-family” use permits short-term rentals, and the Court of Appeals erred in relying on the definition of “family” to hold otherwise	17
A. The definition of “dwelling” permits temporary occupancy of a building by one family, and whether it is a “dwelling, single-family” depends solely on its design.....	17
B. The Court of Appeals’ reliance on the definition of “family” to control the length of stay is misplaced.....	21
II. The Court should hold that Ms. Reaume’s use of 18190 Lovell Road as a short-term rental was lawful before the adoption of Ordinances 255 and 257.....	24

A. Ms. Reaume’s short-term rental of her prior home did not make the house a “motel” or “tourist room”; the house still met the definition of a “dwelling.” 26

B. The ranch house at 18190 Lovell Road was undisputedly designed for use and occupancy by one family only 28

III. If the Court’s interpretation differs from that of the parties, or it finds the record inadequate, it should remand for taking of further evidence and a new decision by the Township..... 31

CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Gora v City of Ferndale,</i> 456 Mich 704; 576 NW2d 141 (1998)	17
<i>Great Lakes Soc v Georgetown Charter Twp,</i> 281 Mich App 396; 761 NW2d 371 (2008)	17
<i>In re Estate of Erwin,</i> 503 Mich 1; 921 NW2d 308 (2018)	18
<i>Johnson v Recca,</i> 492 Mich 169; 821 NW2d 520 (2012)	18
<i>McDonalds Corp v Twp of Canton,</i> 177 Mich App 153; 441 NW2d 37 (1989)	32
<i>People v Peltola,</i> 489 Mich 174; 803 NW2d 140 (2011)	18
<i>Soupal v Shady View, Inc,</i> 469 Mich 458; 672 NW2d 171 (2003)	17
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas Co v Old Republic Ins Co,</i> 466 Mich 142; 644 NW2d 715 (2002)	18
<i>Stokes v Chrysler LLC,</i> 481 Mich 266; 750 NW2d 129 (2008)	31
<i>United States Fid & Guar Co v Michigan Catastrophic Claims Ass'n,</i> 484 Mich 1; 795 NW2d 101 (2009)	20, 29
<i>Whitley v Chrysler Corp,</i> 373 Mich 469; 130 NW2d 26 (1964)	33

Statutes

MCL 125.3101 12
MCL 125.3202 33
MCL 125.3208 7, 24
MCL 600.215 6

Rules

MCR 7.303 6

Other Authorities

Shorter Oxford English Dictionary (6th ed, 2007) 19, 28
Spring Lake Zoning Ordinance § 205 passim
Spring Lake Zoning Ordinance § 207 19, 26
Spring Lake Zoning Ordinance § 214 20, 23, 26
